quarterly/ yearly Financial Results of Havells India Limited are available on Havells website –  http://www.havells.com. The results are reviewed

by the Auditors of the Company and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 11
th

May 2017.

CIN: L31900DL1983PLC016304

http://www.havells.com/

Havells India Limited - 2 -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 1   Havells India – Performance at a glance – stand alone

1.1 Summary of Financial Statements-yearly

1.2 Segment wise revenue analysis-yearly

1.3 Segment wise contribution margin analysis-yearly

1.4 Summary of Financial Statements-quarterly

1.5 Segment wise revenue analysis-quarterly

1.6 Segment wise contribution margin analysis-quarterly

1.7 Balance sheet highlights

1.8 Cash flow analysis

1.9 Net Debt

1.10 Financial Ratios

Section 2 Update on international subsidiaries

2.1 Detail of Exceptional Items

Section 3 – Shareholders information

3.1 Shareholding Pattern

3.2 Stock Price Performance

Annexure – Financial Results

Havells India Limited - 3 -

SECTION 1. HAVELLS INDIA (STANDALONE)

Table 1.1: P&L Summary – Yearly

in crores of rupees
FY16  FY16 FY17 Change

As Previously

reported Change IND AS IND AS %

Net Revenue – Domestic 5,162.8 (58.6) 5,104.2 5,858.2 15%

Net Revenue – Export 274.1  274.1 277.1 1%

Net Revenue 5,436.9 (58.6) 5,378.3 6,135.3 14%

Contribution 1,299.5 (12.7) 1,286.8 1,501.1 17%

as a % of NR 23.9%  23.9% 24.5%

Add: Depreciation 92.2 12.7 104.9 119.6

Less: Advertisement and Sales

Promotion 178.8  178.8 190.6 7%

as a % of NR 3.3%  3.3% 3.1%

Less: Other SG&A 463.6 (6.9) 456.7 605.9 33%

as a % of NR 8.5%  8.5% 9.9%

EBIDTA 749.3 6.9 756.2 824.2 9%

as a % of NR 13.8%  14.1% 13.4%

Depreciation 92.2 12.7 104.9 119.6

   Interest Expense (A) 8.4  8.4 11.6

   Foreign Exchange (gain)/loss (B) 4.2  4.2 0.6

Finance Cost (A) + (B) 12.6  12.6 12.2

Foreign Exchange (gain)/loss 1.4  1.4 (13.7)

   Interest Income (C) 52.3 0.4 52.7 99.1

   Others (D) 16.4 0.2 16.6 21.4

Add: Other Income (C) + (D) 68.7  69.3 120.5

Profit before tax and exceptional item 711.8  706.6 826.6 17%

as % of NR 13.1%  13.1% 13.5%

Tax 198.8 (1.8) 197.0 229.8

Net Profit before exceptional item 513.0  509.6 596.8 17%

as % of NR 9.4%  9.5% 9.7%

Exceptional Item 202.4  202.4 (57.8)

Net Profit after exceptional item 715.4  712.0 539.0

as % of NR 13.2%  13.2% 8.8%

Other Comprehensive

(Income)/Expense   3.6 2.7

Total Comprehensive Income   708.4 536.3

Results Summary

Healthy recovery in domestic business growth, highest since FY 2013.

Modest improvement in margins due to better product mix, withdrawal of brand royalty cost negated by

additional schemes during demonetization.

The Company has decided to entirely exit its international operations including transfer of 20% stake to

Feilo, divest 100% stake in Thailand to Feilo and orderly terminate Brazil operations. The entire cost, net

of gains from sale of 20% stake sale in Exim during the year would be ~ INR 58 crores. (Refer section 2).

Increase in other SG&A due to augmentation of senior level personnel to build leadership capabilities

across organization.

Havells including its subsidiaries would receive ~INR 204 cr during the year from the planned exit.

Havells India Limited - 4 -

  Table 1.2: Segment wise Revenue analysis – Yearly

in crores of rupees

FY16 FY17
Change

(%)

Switchgears 1,272.4 1,406.5 11%

Cable 2,186.5 2,379.4 9%

Lighting &
Fixtures 793.0 842.7 6%

Electrical Cons.
Durables 1,126.4 1,378.4 22%

EESL - 128.3

Total 5,378.3 6,135.3 14%

Table 1.3: Segment wise contribution margin analysis – Yearly

FY16

FY17

 Revenue

Mix %

Contribution

Contribution Margins %

Revenue

Mix %

Contribution

Contribution Margins %

Switchgears

24%

500.6 39.3%

23%

561.0 39.9%

Cable

41%

308.9 14.1%

39%

 3cbcx%

325.6 13.7%

Lighting &

Fixtures

15%

190.9 24.1%

14%

235.7 27.9%

Electrical

Cons.

Durables

20%

286.4 25.4%

22%

349.4 25.4%

EESL -   -   2%   29.4   22.9%

Total

100%

1,286.8 23.9%

100%

1,501.1 24.5%

Contribution by Segment

 Contribution margins are derived after deducting material cost, manufacturing variables, direct selling

variables and depreciation from the net revenue.

Margins impacted in cable by demonetization and delayed price increase to compensate RM cost increase.

Improvement in Lighting & Fixtures margins led by growth in LED and shift towards luminaires.

Healthy growth recovery in switchgear led by EWA.

Cable recovering from low commodity price overhang.

Volume growth lately reflecting into revenue.

Ex-CFL domestic growth of 29%. Exports to Sylvania

flat and lately declining.

ECD growth supported by high growth in water heater.

Havells India Limited - 5 -

Table 1.4: P&L Summary - Quarterly

in crores of rupees

Q4

FY16

Q4

FY16

Q4

FY17 Change

Q3

FY17

As

Previously

reported Change IND AS IND AS (%) IND AS

Net Revenue – Domestic 1,401.8 (15.8) 1,386.0 1,643.6 19% 1,447.4

Net Revenue – Export 73.7  73.7 66.7 (9%) 58.7

Net Revenue 1,475.4  1,459.7 1,710.1 17% 1,506.0

Contribution 360.2 (3.8) 356.4 399.8 12% 366.5

as a % of NR 24.4%  24.4% 23.4%  24.3%

Add: Depreciation 23.7 3.7 27.4 30.8  30.1

Less: Advertisement and Sales

Promotion 38.7  38.7 40.4  53.1

as a % of NR 2.6%  2.7% 2.4%  3.5%

Less: Other SG&A 125.6 (2.2) 123.4 160.5 30% 152.8

as a % of NR 8.5%  8.4% 9.4%  10.2%

EBIDTA 219.6 2.1 221.7 229.6 4% 190.7

as a % of NR 14.9%  15.2% 13.4%  12.7%

Depreciation 23.7  27.4 30.8  30.1

   Interest Expense (A) 4.5  4.3 7.1  1.3

   Foreign Exchange (gain)/loss (B) 0.3  0.3 0.1  0.2

Finance Cost (A) + (B) 4.8  4.6 7.2  1.5

Foreign Exchange (gain)/loss (0.6)  (0.6) (3.7)  (2.2)

   Interest Income (C) 23.2 0.2 23.4 27.4  23.6

   Others (D) 5.9  5.9 10.8  2.8

Add: Other Income (C) + (D) 29.1  29.2 38.2  26.4

Profit before tax and exceptional item 220.8  219.5 233.6 6% 187.7

as a % of NR 15.0%  15.0% 13.7%  12.5%

Tax 56.7  56.2 62.2  53.7

Net Profit before exceptional item 164.1  163.3 171.4 4% 134.0

as a % of NR 11.1%  11.2% 10.0%  8.9%

Exceptional Item 202.4  202.4 (76.7)  18.9

Net Profit after exceptional item 366.5  365.7 94.7  152.9

Other Comprehensive

(Income)/Expense -  0.9 (2.7)

1.8

Total Comprehensive Income -  364.8 97.4  151.1

Results summary

Positive growth momentum across segments in Q4.

Havells India Limited - 6 -

  Table 1.5: Segment wise Revenue analysis - Quarterly

In crores of
rupees

Q4
FY16

Q4
FY17

Change
(%)

Q3
FY17

Switchgears 323.7 375.3 16% 330.9

Cable 602.8 678.0 12% 609.2

Lighting &
Fixtures 229.5 224.9 (2%) 212.1

Electrical Cons.
Durables 303.7 388.8 28% 329.6

EESL - 43.1  24.2

Total 1,459.7 1,710.1 17% 1,506.0

Table 1.6: Segment wise contribution margin analysis - Quarterly

Q4 FY16

Q4 FY17

 Revenue

Mix %

Contribution

Contribution Margins %

Revenue

Mix %

Contribution

Contribution Margins %

Switchgears

22%

   126.9 39.2%

22%

144.1 38.5%

Cable

41%

88.4 14.7%

40%

87.5 12.9%

Lighting &

Fixtures

16%

55.9 24.4%

13%

63.5 28.5%

Electrical

Cons.

Durables

21%

85.2 28.1%

22%

95.1 24.5%

Others   -   -   3%   9.6 21.0%